

No. 17-71094

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
NO. 2:16-CR-01012 (HON. SUSAN R. BOLTON, DISTRICT JUDGE)

ANSWER BY REAL PARTY IN INTEREST THE UNITED STATES

JOHN DIXON KELLER
VICTOR R. SALGADO
SIMON JOSEPH CATALDO
Trial Attorneys
Criminal Division
Public Integrity Section

KENNETH A. BLANCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TREVOR N. MCFADDEN
Acting Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

JAMES I. PEARCE
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4991
james.pearce@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 8

 PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO MANDAMUS RELIEF..... 8

 A. Mandamus relief is available only in extraordinary
 circumstances. 8

 B. Petitioner cannot satisfy the demanding mandamus standard..... 12

 1. Overview of criminal contempt law 12

 2. Petitioner cannot establish a clear and indisputable right to a
 jury trial. 14

 a. Petitioner’s contumacious conduct did not violate civil
 rights law. 14

 b. Petitioner’s contumacious conduct did not violate any
 other federal or state laws. 22

 c. Section 402’s exception would apply..... 26

 3. The other *Bauman* factors counsel denial..... 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

EXHIBIT A: MCSO NEWS RELEASE (Feb. 8, 2010) 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona St. Bd. For Charter Schs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 204 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1953)	19
<i>Chapman v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Clark v. Boynton</i> , 362 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1966).....	19, 22
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974).....	13
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 26, 28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	13
<i>Frederick Cnty Bd. Of Com’rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Bundy</i> , 840 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>In Re County of Orange</i> , 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	20
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	6
<i>Owens-Illinois v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 698 F.2d 967 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	10

Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 15, 17

State v. Henderson, 115 P.3d 601 (Ariz. 2005) 24

State v. Merrill, No. 1 CA-CR 13-0583, 2015 WL 1275443 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2015)..... 24

State v. Villalobos, No. 1 CR2012-165742-002, 2015 WL 71569 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2015)..... 24

State v. Williams, No. 2 CA-CR 2014-0260, 2015 WL 474312 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2015) 24

State v. Woolbright, No. 1 CA-CR 12-0680, 2014 WL 465655 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2014)..... 25

Taylor v. Hayes, 418 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 13

Tushner v. U.S. Dist. Court, 829 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 11

United States v. Bird, 359 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

United States v. Cheeseman, 600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 20

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) 15

United States v. Gedraitis, 690 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1982) 27

United States v. Iqbal, 684 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 20

United States v. LKAV, 712 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2013) 26

United States v. McCandless, 841 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 8, 9

United States v. O’Dell, 462 F.2d 224 (6th Cir. 1972) 15

United States v. Otherson, 637 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1980) 21

United States v. Pangelinan, 250 F. App’x 826 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 23

United States v. Powers, 629 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 12

United States v. Pyle, 518 F. Supp. 139 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 26, 27

United States v. Reese, 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 15, 16, 17, 22

United States v. Romera-Ochoa, 554 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 11

United States v. Rylander, 714 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1983) 6

United States v. Trierweiler, 52 F. Supp. 4 (E.D. Ill. 1943)..... 20

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, 464 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 12

United States v. Urrieta, 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 16

United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez, 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 16

United States v. Wright, 516 F. Supp. 1113 (E.D. Pa. 1981)..... 27

United States v. Youssef, 547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Wright v. Nichols, 80 F.3d 1248 (8th Cir. 1996) 20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1357.....2, 16, 18

18 U.S.C. § 241..... 7, 22

18 U.S.C. § 242.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 401.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 402.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 15097, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3282 13

18 U.S.C. § 32854, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 36914, 6, 13, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1303	7, 23, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2810	7, 24, 25, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	4

Other Authorities

48 Cong. Rec. 8779-80 (1912).....	25
Maricopa Count Sheriff's Office News Release, <i>Sheriff Arpaio Dedicates More Resources To Illegal Immigration Fight</i> (Feb. 8, 2010)	18, 19
